Pursuant to regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 
2015, read with other applicable provisions, the ‘Share Allotment Committee’ have at their meeting 
held on 24th December, 2025 considered and approved allotment of 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each of the Company in 
dematerialised form, to the following allottees:- 

Sl No. Name of Allottee No. of shares Alloted Category 
1. M/s. Vivaya Enterprises Private Limited 1,00,000 Promoter Group 
2. M/s. Salarpuria Investment Private Limited 1,50,000 Non-Promoter 

The above allotment has been made upon conversion of 1,00,000 (One Lakh) convertible warrants 
out of the 2,50,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) warrants previously allotted to M/s. Vivaya 
Enterprises Private Limited on 16th November 2024 at an issue price of Rs. 425/-per warrant and 
upon conversion of 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) convertible warrants out of the 3,00,000 
(Three Lakhs) warrants previously allotted to M/s. Salarpuria Investment Private Limited on                      
16th November 2024 at an issue price of Rs. 425/-per warrant . An amount equivalent to 25% of the 
issue price i.e. 106.25/- (Rupees One Hundred Six and Paise Twenty Five only) per warrant, was paid 
upfront at the time of the warrant allotment. The balance 75% of the issue price, i.e. Rs. 318.75/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred Eighteen and Paise Seventy Five only) per warrant, has been received by the 
Company, pursuant to which the warrants have been converted into 2,50,000 (Two Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares and allotted to the respective allotees. 

Post preferential allotment of the equity shares as mentioned above, the paid-up equity share capital 
of the Company stands increased from Rs. 51,53,78,580/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores Fifty Three Lakhs 
Seventy Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty only) comprising of 5,15,37,858 (Five Crores Fifteen 
Lakhs Thirty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Eight only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each to Rs. 51,78,78,580/- (Rupees Fifty One Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand 
Five Hundred Eighty only) comprising of 5,17,87,858 (Five Crores Seventeen Lakhs Eighty Seven 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Eight only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI circular dated November 
11, 2024, bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 ("SEBI Circular’), is annexed

[...]

Allotment of 2,50,000 equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each, 
pursuant to conversion of 2,50,000 warrants, upon receipt of 
the balance amount of Rs. 318.75/- per warrant, being 75% of 
the issue price of Rs. 425/- per warrant, aggregating to Rs. 
7,96,87,500/- (Rupees Seven Crores Ninety Six Lakhs and 
Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred only). 

4. Additional details in case of preferential issue: 

i) Number of Investors 2 (Two) 

ii) Name of the Investors M/s. Vivaya Enterprises Private Limited 
M/s. Salarpuria Investment Private Limited 

iii) issue price / allotted price  
(in case of convertibles),